

No. 13-1064

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID DANNER, CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER OF THE
WASHINGTON UTILS. & TRANSP. COMM'N, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HISTORY AND LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Counsel of Record

ROBERT E. JOHNSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO UPHOLD A PROPER HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	7
A. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Was Enacted In Response To Widespread Violations of Economic Rights	7
B. The Text And History Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Demonstrate That It Safeguards Economic Rights	13
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO AFFIRM THE HISTORICAL MEANING OF THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	16
A. Without Overruling <i>Slaughter-House</i> , This Court May Repudiate The Historical Narrative Adopted By That Decision.....	16
B. By Correcting The Ninth Circuit’s Error, This Court Would Vindicate A Proper Understanding Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. Mont. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	14
<i>Courtney v. Goltz</i> , 736 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 7, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	6, 20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	17
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	1, 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Civil Rights Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27	12
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859): p. 985	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865): p. 43	12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):	
p. 111	11
p. 322	15
p. 474	12
p. 475	11, 14
p. 500	22
p. 504	11
p. 602	11
p. 783	9
p. 1117	13
pp. 1117-18	14
p. 1151	11
p. 1263	9
p. 1833	12
p. 2459	13, 15
p. 2542	13
p. 2765	14
pp. 2765-66	15
p. 2766	4
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1872): p. 576	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Cong. Record, 43d Cong., 1st Sess. (1874):	
p. 4116	22
p. 4148	22
<i>Laws in Relation to Freedmen</i> , 39th Cong. 2d	
Sess., Sen. Exec. Doc. 6 (1866)	8, 9
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i>	
(1866).....	8
S. Rep. No. 39-112 (1866).....	12

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Akhil R. Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> ,	
28 Pepp. L. Rev. 601 (2001).....	1
Akhil R. Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> ,	
101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992).....	4
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> ,	
70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994).....	20
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Does the Constitution Protect Economic Liberty?</i> ,	
35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 5 (2012).....	10, 14, 24
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Whence Comes Section One? The Abolitionist Origins of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> ,	
3 J. Legal Analysis 165 (2011).....	10
Herman Belz, <i>Emancipation and Equal Rights</i> (1978).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Black Code of Mississippi</i> , Chicago Tribune, Dec. 1, 1865.....	9
Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, <i>Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed</i> , 8 Geo. J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2010).....	20, 21
James G. Blaine, <i>Twenty Years of Congress</i> <i>From Lincoln to Garfield</i> (1886)	22
David S. Cecelski, <i>The Waterman’s Song</i> (2001).....	12
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Historical Linguistics</i> , <i>Inkblots, and Life After Death: The Privileges</i> <i>or Immunities of Citizens of the United States</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1071 (2000).....	13
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge:</i> <i>The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill</i> <i>of Rights</i> (1986).....	10, 12
James W. Ely, Jr., “ <i>To Pursue any Lawful Trade</i> <i>or Avocation</i> ”: <i>The Evolution of Unenumerated</i> <i>Economic Rights in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 8 J. Const. L. 917 (2006).....	9, 14, 15
Melvin Patrick Ely, <i>Israel on the Appomattox</i> (2004).....	13
Garrett Epps, <i>Democracy Reborn</i> (2006).....	12
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction</i> (1988)	8, 20, 22
Eric Foner, <i>The Supreme Court and the History</i> <i>of Reconstruction—and Vice-Versa</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1585 (2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

David T. Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the 14th Amendment As Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-68</i> , 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009)	9
Ovando J. Hollister, <i>Life of Schuyler Colfax</i> (1886).....	9, 11
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Political Economy of Substantive Due Process</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 379 (1988).....	10
Harold M. Hyman & William M. Wiecek, <i>Equal Justice Under Law</i> (1982).....	8, 11, 22, 23
<i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Henry A. Washington ed. 1857)	10
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Politics of Judicial Interpretation</i> (2005).....	22
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>To Begin the Nation Anew: Congress, Citizenship, and Civil Rights After the Civil War</i> , 92 Am. Hist. Rev. 45 (1987).....	11, 14
<i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999)	9
William E. Nelson, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1988).....	14
<i>New Orleans Abattoir Decision</i> , Chicago Daily Tribune, Apr. 19, 1873.....	23
Dylan C. Penningroth, <i>The Claims of Kinfolk</i> (2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Translating the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1241 (1998).....	15
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003)	15
Lysander Spooner, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Slavery</i> (1856)	10
William M. Wiecek, <i>Clio as Hostage: The United States Supreme Court and the Uses of History</i> , 24 Cal. W. L. Rev. 227 (1988).....	19, 24
Gordon Wood, <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> (1992)	15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Brief for Constitutional Law Professors as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1
